
                HETS Board of Directors Composition 

As of January 2026 

 

Executive Committee: 
1. EDP University, Puerto Rico 

Eng. Gladys Nieves, President 

HETS Chair 

gnieves@edpuniversity.edu  

787-765-3560 

560 Ave. Ponce de León  

Hato Rey PR, 00918  

 

2. ICPR Junior College, Puerto Rico 

Dr. Olga E. Rivera, President & CEO 

HETS Treasurer 

orivera@admin.icprjc.edu  

787-753-6335 

PO BOX 190304  

San Juan, PR 00919-0304 

 

3. California State University, San Bernardino 

Dr. Tomás Morales, President 

HETS Secretary 

tmorales@csusb.edu  

909-537-5002 

5500 University Parkway 

San Bernardino, CA 92407 

 

4. Universidad Cooperativa de Colombia 

Dr. Maritza Rondón, Chancellor 

maritza.rondon@ucc.edu.co 

               + 3216050187  

Av. Colombia #41‑26, La Candelaria 

Medellín, Antioquia, Colombia 

International Representative  

 

Board Members: 
5. Albany College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences 

Dr. Toyin Tofade, President 

Toyin.Tofade@acphs.edu  

(518) 694-7255 

106 New Scotland Avenue, Albany, NY 12208 

 

6. Albizu University, Puerto Rico & Florida 

Dr. Nelson Soto, President 

nsoto@albizu.edu  

(787)725-6500 

151 Calle Tanca, San Juan, PR 00901 

 

7. Ana G. Méndez University, Puerto Rico & Florida  

Dr. José Méndez Méndez, President 

jmendez@uagm.edu  

787-751-0178 

1399 Ave. Ana G. Mendez, San Juan, PR 00926-2602  

Dr. Edgardo Rosaly, Designated Representative  

Vice President for Academic Affairs & Student Success 

edrosaly@uagm.edu  

 

 

 

 

8. Atenas University, Puerto Rico 

Dr. María L. Hernández Núñez, President  

mlhernandez@atenasuniversity.edu  

787-884-3838 

Edif. Julio Hernández Paseo del Atenas #101 

Manatí, P.R. 00674-0000 

 

9. Borough of Manhattan Community College, CUNY 

Dr. Anthony E. Munroe, President  

amunroe@bmcc.edu  

212-220-1233 

York 199 Chambers Street 

New York, NY 10007 

Dr. Sanjay Ramdath, (Designated Representative) 

               Vice President for Enrollment Management 

sramdath@bmcc.cuny.edu 

 

10. Bronx Community College, CUNY 

Dr. Larry Johnson, President  

larry.johnson01@bcc.cuny.edu  

718.289.5155 

2155 University Avenue 

Bronx, New York 10453 

 

11. California State University, Dominguez Hills  

Dr. Brenda Méndez, Director of Career Development 

(Designated Representative) 

bimendez@csudh.edu  

310.243.3625 

1000 E. Victoria Street, Welch Hall, 200  

Carson, CA 90747 

 

12. California State University, Fullerton 

Ms. Gabriela Guzman Burns  

Director of Center for Equitable Digital Access 

(Designated Representative) 

ggburns@fullerton.edu  

657‑278‑2332 

2600 Nutwood Avenue, CP-1000  

Fullerton, CA 92831 

 

13. California State University, Long Beach 

Mr. Eduardo Leyva 

        Director Educational Opportunity Program 

               (Designated Representative) 

               Eduardo.Leyva@csulb.edu  

(562) 985-7652 

1250 Bellflower Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90840 

 

14. California State University, Stanislaus  

Dr. Britt Rios Ellis, President 

briosellis@csustan.edu  

209-667-3201  

One University Circle, Turlock, CA 95382 
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15. Chesapeake College, Maryland 

Dr. Miriam Osborne  

Vice President for Student Success and Enrollment 

Management (Designated Representative) 

mosborne@chesapeake.edu  

410-827-5613 

1000 College Circle, Wye Mills, MD 21679 

 

16. Colegio Universitario de San Juan, Puerto Rico 

Yarleen González, Esq. 

Dean of Students, (Designated Representative) 

                ygonzalez04@sanjuan.pr  

                (787) 480-2400 

180 Ave. José Oliver  

 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918 

 

17. Escuela de Medicina San Juan Bautista, Puerto Rico 

Dr. Yocasta Brugal, President  

ybrugal@sanjuanbautista.edu  

787-743-3038  

P.O. Box 4968, Caguas, PR 00726-4968 

Dr. Irving Maldonado, (Designated Representative) 

Dean of Academic Affairs  

imaldonado@sanjuanbautista.edu  

 

18. Guttman Community College, CUNY 

Dr. Elizabeth de Leon, Interim President 

president@guttman.cuny.edu 

646-313-8180 

50 W 40th Street, New York, NY 10001 

Daniel Ambrose, (Designated Representative) 

VP Enrollment Mgt & Student Affairs 

dambrose@guttman.cuny.edu  

 

19. Hill College, Texas 

Dr. Tom Mills, President  

tmills@hillcollege.edu 

254-659-7502 

112 Lamar Hillsboro, Texas, 76645 

Theresa Arias, (Designated Representative) 

Director of Instructional Innovation and Online Learning 

tarias@hillcollege.edu  

 

20. Hostos Community College, CUNY 

Dr. Daisy Cocco De Filippis, President  

president@hostos.cuny.edu  

718-518-4316 

500 Grand Concourse 

Bronx, New York 10451 

 

21. Instituto Superior Tecnológico Consulting Group 

Ecuador – Esculapio (ISTCGE) 

               Dr. Ramón Pineda, Chancellor 

        r.pineda@istcge.edu.ec  

             +593 98 706 7892 

Ave. 10 de Agosto N35-108 e Ignacio San María 

Quito 170102, Ecuador 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22. Instituto Superior Tecnológico San Antonio TESA 

Cynthia Vázquez Jara, Founder and Chancellor 

cvazquez@tesa.edu.ec  

096-940-9956 

Ave. de los Shyris N32-111 y Eloy Alfaro,  

Quito 170518, Pichincha, Ecuador 

 

23. Instituto Tecnológico Universitario Rumiñahui, 

Ecuador 

               Dr. Ángel E. Ernesto Huerta Vélez, Chancellor 

        angel.huerta@ister.edu.ec  

               + (02) 352-4576 

Ave. Atahualpa 1701 y 8 de Febrero, Sangolquí, 

Pichincha, Ecuador 

Dra. Estefania Rodriguez, (Designated Representative) 

Director of International Relations 

estefania.rodriguez@ister.edu.ec  

 

24. Inter American University of Puerto Rico 

Dr. Rafael Ramírez Rivera, President 

rramirez@inter.edu  

787-766-1912 

PO Box 191293 San Juan, PR 00919-1293 

 

25. LaGuardia Community College, CUNY 

Dr. Kenneth Adams, President 

kenneth.adams@lagcc.cuny.edu  

(718) 482-5050 

31-10 Thomson Avenue  

Long Island City, NY 11101 

Mr. Sunil Gupta, (Designated Representative) 

Vice President Adult Continuing Education & Workforce 

Development 

sbgupta@lagcc.cuny.edu  

 

26. Laredo College, Texas  

Dr. Elizabeth Rodríguez  

Dean of Academic Innovation & Technology 

(Designated Representative) 

elizabeth.rodriguez@laredo.edu  

956 -721-5879 

Ft. McIntosh Campus, West End Washington St.  

Laredo, TX 78040 

 

27. Lehman College, CUNY  

Dr. Fernando Delgado, President 

president.delgado@lehman.cuny.edu  

(718) 960-8111 

Shuster Hall, Room 350 

250 Bedford Park Blvd. West, Bronx, NY 10468 

Dr. Jorge Silva Puras, Provost 

(Designated Representative) 

Jorge.silvapuras@lehman.cuny.edu  
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28. Los Angeles Community College District, California 

Dr. Carmen V. Lidz, (Designated Representative)                

Vice Chancellor & Chief Information Officer 

carmen@laccd.edu   

213-891-2100 

770 Wilshire Boulevard 

Los Angeles, CA 90017 

 

29. New Jersey City University 

Dr. Kristina Harb, (Designated Representative) 

Title V Program Assistant, On PACE for STEM Success 

kharb@njcu.edu 

201-200-2143 

2039 Kennedy Blvd.  

Jersey City, NJ 07305 

 

30. New York City College of Technology – CUNY 

Dr. Milton Santiago, President  

Milton.Santiago97@citytech.cuny.edu   

(718) 260-5400 

300 Jay Street, Pearl 308 

               Brooklyn, NY 11201 

  

31. Northern Essex Community College 

Dr. Naydeen González  

Vice President, Lawrence Campus & Community Relations 

(Designated Representative) 

ngonzalezdejesus@necc.mass.edu  

978-914-4602 

45 Franklin St, Lawrence, MA 01840 

 

32. NUC University, Puerto Rico  

Dr. Michael Bannet, President  

mbannett@nuc.edu  

787-982-3000 

61 Ponce de Leon Avenue 

San Juan, PR  00917 

Dr. Betsy D. Vidal Delgado, (Designated Representative) 

Dean of Academic Affairs 

bvidal@nuc.edu  

 

33. Pontifical Catholic University of Puerto Rico 

José Frontera Agenjo, Esq., President 

Jose_frontera@pucpr.edu 

787-841-2000 

2250 Ave. Luis A. Ferre Aguayo, Ponce, PR 00717-0665 

 

34. Queensborough Community College, CUNY 

Dr. Christine Mangino, President 

cmangino@qcc.cuny.edu   

718-631-6222 

222-05, 56th Avenue, Bayside, NY 11364 

 

35. Southeast Missouri State University 

Dr. Brad Hodson, President 

bhodson@semo.edu  

573-651-2222 

One University Plaza 

Cape Girardeau, MO 63701 

 

 

36. SUNY Empire State University 

Dr. Lisa Vollendorf, President  

lisa.vollendorf@esc.edu 

518-581-2235 

2 Union Ave. Saratoga  

Springs, NY  12866 

Dr. Xiomara Giordano, (Designated Representative) 

Assistant Vice President and Chief Diversity Officer 

xiomara.giordano@sunyempire.edu  

 

37. University at Albany (SUNY) 

Dr. Hávidan Rodríguez, President 

presmail@albany.edu  

518-956-8010 

University Hall 302 1400 Washington Ave. 

Albany NY 12222  

Ms. Claudia Hernández, (Designated Representative) 

Chief of the Staff 

cphernandez@albany.edu  

 

38. University of Houston Downtown, Texas  

Dr. Loren J. Blanchard, President 

blanchardl@uhd.edu  

713-221-8001 

One Main Street, Suite S990 

Houston, TX  77002 

Dr. Mary Jo Parker, (Designated Representative) 

Executive Director UHD Scholars Academy 

parkerm@uhd.edu  

 

39. University of Puerto Rico 

Dr. Zayira Jordán Conde, President 

Zayira.jordanconde@upr.edu 

787-250-0000 Ext. 2900  

P.O. Box 23400 

San Juan, PR 00926-1117, Puerto Rico 

 

40. University of Texas, Rio Grande Valley 

Dr. Francisco García, (Designated Representative) 

Director of Center for Online Learning and Teaching 

Technology  

Francisco.garcia@utrgv.edu  

(956)882-6660 

One West University Blvd.  

Brownsville, TX 78520 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total of 40 members as of January 2026 
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